E
L
2
0
0
2
C
D

# A/D input buffer
# Isolation buffer
Ordering Information
Part No. Temp. Range Package OutlineÝ
EL2002ACN 0§C to a75§C P-DIP MDP0031
EL2002CM 0§C to a75§C 20-Lead SOL MDP0027
EL2002CN 0§C to a75§C P-DIP MDP0031
General Description
The EL2002 is a low cost monolithic, high slew rate, buffer
amplifier. Built using the Elantec monolithic Complementary
Bipolar process, this patented buffer has a b3 dB bandwidth of
180 MHz, and delivers 100 mA, yet draws only 5 mA of supply
current. It typically operates from g15V power supplies but
will work with as little as g5V.
This high speed buffer may be used in a wide variety of applica-
tions in military, video and medical systems. Typical examples
include fast op-amp output current boosters, coaxial cable driv-
ers and A/D converter input buffers.
Elantec’s products and facilities comply with MIL-I-45208A,
and other applicable quality specifications. For information on
Elantec’s processing, see the Elantec document, QRA-1: Elan-
tec’s Processing, Monolithic Integrated Circuits.
Connection Diagrams
EL2002 DIP Pinout
2002–1
Top View
EL2002 SOL Pinout
2002–2
Top View
Manufactured Under U.S. Patent No. 4,833,424 and U.K. Patent No. 2217134.
EL2002C
Low Power, 180 MHz Buffer Amplifier
Absolute Maximum Ratings
VS Supply Voltage (VabVb) g18V or 36V
VIN Input Voltage (Note 1) g15V or VS
IIN Input Current (Note 1) g50 mA
PD Power Dissipation (Note 2) See Curves
Output Short Circuit
Duration (Note 3) Continuous
TA Operating Temperature Range:
EL2002AC/EL2002C 0§C to a75§C
TJ Operating Junction Temperature 150§C
TST Storage Temperature b65§C to a150§C
Important Note:
All parameters having Min/Max specifications are guaranteed. The Test Level column indicates the specific device testing actually
performed during production and Quality inspection. Elantec performs most electrical tests using modern high-speed automatic test
equipment, specifically the LTX77 Series system. Unless otherwise noted, all tests are pulsed tests, therefore TJeTCeTA.
Test Level Test Procedure
I 100% production tested and QA sample tested per QA test plan QCX0002.
II 100% production tested at TA e 25§C and QA sample tested at TA e 25§C ,
TMAX and TMIN per QA test plan QCX0002.
III QA sample tested per QA test plan QCX0002.
IV Parameter is guaranteed (but not tested) by Design and Characterization Data.
V Parameter is typical value at TA e 25§C for information purposes only.
Electrical Characteristics VS e g15V, RS e 50X, unless otherwise specified
Parameter Description
Test Conditions Limits
EL2002AC
Units
EL2002C
VIN Load Temp Min Typ Max
Test
Level
VOS Offset Voltage 0 % 25§C b15 5 a15 I mV
EL2002A/EL2002AC
TMIN, TMAX b20 a20 III mV
EL2002/EL2002C 0 % 25§C b40 10 a40 I mV
TMIN, TMAX b50 a50 III mV
IIN Input Current 0 % 25§C b10 3 a10 I mA
EL2002A/EL2002AC
TMIN, TMAX b15 a15 III mA